
  OMB Approval #:  2700-0042  
 1.  CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 16 1 6 
2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE 4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

23 See Block 16C See Page 3  
6.  ISSUED BY CODE PS21-MDP 7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE PS21-MDP 

PS21  
Procurement Office MSFC Adm:  PS21-MDP/Kimberly S. Carson 
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center 256-544-0609 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration Kimberly.S.Carson@nasa.gov 
Marshall Space Flight Center, AL  35812  

8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) ( ) 9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

   
   Sverdrup Technology, Inc.  c/o   
   600 William Northern Blvd  Sverdrup Technology, Inc.  9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

   Tullahoma, TN  37388   MSFC Group   
                                               1525 Perimeter Parkway  10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

                                               Suite 330  NNM05AB50C 
                                               Huntsville, AL  35806 X  
  10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE CAGE : 07486 VENDOR CODE 100028         09/28/2005 
11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

    The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers       is extended,       is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this 
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation 
and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 
See Page 3  

13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

( ) A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN 
ITEM 10A. 

  
 
 

B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation 
date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

 
 

C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
 

 
X 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)  )   
Unilateral Modification/FAR 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds and FAR 52.222-41 

E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return  _   copies to the issuing office. 
14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See Page 2 for Description 
 Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 
 Sherry K. Davidson 

Contracting Officer 
15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C.  DATE SIGNED 16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE  SIGNED

 
 

 
 

 
BY     

/
/s/ Original Signed by Sherry K. Davidson 

 
12/21/2006 

(Signature of person authorized to sign)  (Signature of Contracting Officer)  
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



  Contract NNM05AB50C 
  Modification No. 23 
  Page 2 

 

 MAXIMUM QUANTITY REMAINING  TASK ORDER CUMULATION  
            Total      Total 

 Estimated Potential Potential Estimated      Max Potential        Earned Max Potential
 

Earned Contract    Funding 

 Performance 
       Fee Award Fee Award Fee    Value   Performance  Cost Perf. Fee Award Fee Cost    Allotted          Fee 

         
Previous  $135,595,096 $8,113,221 $5,408,814 $64,404,904 $1,255,584      $778,175       $837,056     $531,965   $67,807,684    $114,903,277 
This Mod 0 0 0 0 (1,255,584)   1,173,971   (837,056)  811,944  (106,725)       23,777,634   

 
New Total $135,595,096 $8,113,221 $5,408,814 $64,404,904    $0    $ 1,952,146        $0   $1,343,909 $67,700,959    $138,680,911 

Description of Modification 
 

The purpose of this modification is to provide $23,777,634 in incremental funding and extend the 
estimated funding coverage date through June 20, 2007, pursuant to Clause 52.232-22, Limitation 
of Funds.  It also is to update Clause B-2, Estimated Cost, Performance and Award Fee, to 
provide additional information for the Summation of Task Orders for Period 2, 04/01/2006 – 
09/29/2006; revise Attachment J-7-1 to add a side note.  Accordingly, the contract is changed in 
the following particulars:   

 
1. Clause B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, funding is hereby increased in the amount of $23,777,634 

from 114,903,277 to $138,680,911.  Clause B.4 shown in Mod 21 is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and the revised Clause B.4, shown on the enclosed replacement page B-4 (Mod 23), is substituted 
in lieu thereof 

 
2. Revise Clause B.2, ESTIMATED COST, PERFORMANCE FEE, AND AWARD FEE by 

providing performance and award fee for the period of April 1, 2006 through September 29, 2006.  
Clause B.2., shown in Mod 18 is hereby deleted in its entirety and the revised Clause B.2, shown 
on the enclosed replacement page B-2 (Mod 23), is substituted in lieu thereof.  
 

3. The performance fee was processed in this modification for the contractor’s evaluation period 2 
dated April 1, 2006 – September 29, 2006.  Of the total performance fee available, $1,255,584 
was applicable to this evaluation period.  Based on the contractor’s evaluation score of 93.5%, the 
contractor earned a performance fee of $1,173,971 with $81,613 in unearned performance fee.  Of 
the total award fee available, $837,056 was applicable to this evaluation period.  Based on the 
contractor’s evaluation score of 97.0%, the contractor earned a performance fee of $811,944 with 
$25,112 in unearned award fee.  The total contract value decreased in the amount of $106,725 
from $67,807,684 to $67,700,959. 

 
4. Revise Attachment J-7-1, INSTALLATION-PROVIDED PROPERTY AND SERVICES, to add 

a side note regarding telecommunication devices. 
 

5. The contract de-obligation was per Gloria Carr’s requests dated December 18, 2006.   
 

6. In order to reflect the changes resulting from this modification, the page(s) listed below are added 
or deleted from the contract as shown.  In order to indicate the specific area(s) of change, vertical 
lines are shown in the right margin of the enclosed replacement page(s) across from the revised 
area(s). 



  Contract NNM05AB50C 
  Modification No. 23 
  Page 3 

 

 
Section Page(s) Added Page(s) Deleted 
B.2, ESTIMATED COST B-2 (Mod 23) B-2 (Mod 22) 
B.4, CONTRACT FUNDING B-4 (Mod 23) B-4 (Mod 21) 
J-7-1, INSTALLATION-PRO J-7-1 (Mod 23) J-7-1 (BASIC)  

 
7. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 

 
 
 

PR WBS ELEMENT COST CENTER FUND AMOUNT 
          
          

4200175652 136905.02.99.02.08.06 62ER33 ESAX22006D -$2,500 
4200174508 136905.08.04.02.08.09 62ER32 ESAX22006D -$52,308 

          
4200181877 136905.08.04.01.08.08 62ER42 ESAX22007D $54,606 

  136905.08.05.06.02.08 62ER42 ESAX22007D $130,025 
  136905.08.05.05.03.08 62ER43 ESAX22007D $1,215 
  136905.02.04.08.11 62EV11 ESAX22007D $56,130 
  136905.02.04.08.02 62EV11 ESAX22007D $52,819 
  136905.08.05.02.01.08 62EV11 ESAX22007D $437,693 
  136905.08.01.04 62EV11 ESAX22007D $130,063 
  136905.02.04.08.03 62EV12 ESAX22007D $59,248 
  136905.08.05.02.02.08 62EV12 ESAX22007D $96,551 
  136905.08.05.11.01.01.08 62EV12 ESAX22007D $1,081,003 
  136905.02.07.08.04 62EV12 ESAX22007D $9,445 
  136905.02.05.08.05 62EV12 ESAX22007D $13,090 
  136905.08.05.06.01.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $907,025 
  136905.08.05.04.03.08 62ER34 ESAX22007D $25,209 
  136905.08.05.04.02.08 62ER34 ESAX22007D $24,875 
  136905.08.05.05.01.08 62ER34 ESAX22007D $109,618 
  136905.08.05.06.01.08 62ER34 ESAX22007D $66,069 
  136905.08.05.04.06.08 62ER34 ESAX22007D $49,984 
  136905.08.05.04.07.08 62ER34 ESAX22007D $16,660 
  136905.08.05.06.03.08 62ER41 ESAX22007D $113,006 
  136905.08.04.01.08.02 62ER41 ESAX22007D $31,155 
  136905.08.05.04.01.08 62ER41 ESAX22007D $85,459 
  136905.08.05.06.01.08 62ER41 ESAX22007D $812 
  136905.02.04.08.07 62ER42 ESAX22007D $134,193 
  136905.02.07.08.05 62EV12 ESAX22007D $581,353 
  136905.08.05.02.04.08 62EV33 ESAX22007D $185,144 
  136905.08.05.02.04.08 62EV42 ESAX22007D $16,058 
  136905.08.01.04 62EV61 ESAX22007D $82,388 
  136905.02.01.08.04 62EV61 ESAX22007D $285,772 
  136905.08.05.02.01.08 62EV61 ESAX22007D $110,020 
  136905.02.01.08.02 62EV61 ESAX22007D $128,488 



  Contract NNM05AB50C 
  Modification No. 23 
  Page 4 

 

  136905.08.05.02.03.08 62EV61 ESAX22007D $2,610 
  136905.02.01.08.03 62EV61 ESAX22007D $83,710 
  136905.10.10.10.30 62EV61 ESAX22007D $72,258 
  136905.08.01.04 62EV62 ESAX22007D $109,800 
  136905.08.05.02.02.08 62EV62 ESAX22007D $245,558 
  136905.01.01.08 62JP01 ESAX22007D $11,171 
  136905.08.04.01.08.02 62EV12 ESAX22007D $29,846 
  136905.08.05.02.01.08 62EV12 ESAX22007D $62,710 
  136905.08.05.09.01.08 62EV22 ESAX22007D $1,415,451 
  136905.08.01.03 62EV22 ESAX22007D $17,892 
  136905.08.05.08.02.08 62EV23 ESAX22007D $54,003 
  136905.08.05.08.06.08 62EV24 ESAX22007D $96,719 
  136905.08.05.08.01.08 62EV24 ESAX22007D $178,776 
  136905.08.05.03.03.01.08 62EV31 ESAX22007D $594,228 
  136905.02.04.08.04 62EV31 ESAX22007D $156,224 
  136905.08.05.03.01.01.08 62EV32 ESAX22007D $440,687 
  136905.08.05.03.03.01.08 62EV32 ESAX22007D $187,292 
  136905.08.05.02.02.08 62EV32 ESAX22007D $89,170 
  136905.08.05.05.01.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $352,267 
  136905.08.05.12.02.08 62EM10 ESAX22007D $258,684 
  136905.08.05.12.01.08 62EM20 ESAX22007D $26,236 
  136905.08.05.12.02.08 62EM20 ESAX22007D $63,748 
  139905.08.04.01.08.02 62EM20 ESAX22007D $25,000 
  136905.08.05.12.01.08 62EM30 ESAX22007D $6,322 
  136905.08.05.12.02.08 62EM30 ESAX22007D $136,644 
  136905.08.04.01.08.02 62EM30 ESAX22007D $25,000 
  136905.08.05.12.01.08 62EM40 ESAX22007D $199,934 
  136905.08.05.12.07.08 62EM40 ESAX22007D $152,059 
  136905.08.05.11.01.05.08 62EO60 ESAX22007D $413,718 
  136905.08.05.04.01.08 62ER21 ESAX22007D $106,507 
  136905.08.05.04.04.08 62ER21 ESAX22007D $199,965 
  136905.08.05.12.01.08 62ED03 ESAX22007D $1,061 
  136905.08.05.11.01.02.08 62EI11 ESAX22007D $117,776 
  136905.02.06.08.01 62EI13 ESAX22007D $18,726 
  136905.08.05.03.02.01.08 62EI13 ESAX22007D $58,000 
  136905.08.05.08.08.01.08 62EI21 ESAX22007D $25,876 
  136905.08.05.08.01.08 62EI24 ESAX22007D $112,544 
  136905.08.05.11.01.02.08 62EI24 ESAX22007D $6,952 
  136905.08.05.09.01.08 62EI32 ESAX22007D $210,113 
  136905.08.04.01.08.07 62EI42 ESAX22007D $21,000 
  136905.08.05.12.01.08 62EM03 ESAX22007D $74,950 
  136905.08.04.02.08.02 62EM10 ESAX22007D $124,000 
  136905.08.05.12.01.08 62EM10 ESAX22007D $68,157 
  136905.08.01.11 62ER22 ESAX22007D $473,545 
  136905.08.05.04.03.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $93,664 
  136905.08.05.04.04.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $97,458 
  136905.08.01.11 62ER33 ESAX22007D $184 
  136905.08.05.06.02.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $26,198 



  Contract NNM05AB50C 
  Modification No. 23 
  Page 5 

 

  136905.08.05.06.03.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $13,345 
  136905.08.05.06.05.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $78,838 
  136905.08.05.07.01.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $50,191 
  136905.08.04.01.08.05 62ER33 ESAX22007D $48,071 
  206518.02.99.01.08.04 62ER31 ESAX22006D $38,881 
  136905.08.04.01.08.06 62ER33 ESAX22007D $117 
  136905.02.99.02.08.06 62ER33 ESAX22007D $117 
  136905.10.10.80.40.10 62ER33 ESAX22007D $25,302 
  136905.08.05.04.06.08 62ER22 ESAX22007D $48,369 
  136905.08.05.04.07.08 62ER22 ESAX22007D $48,123 
  136905.08.05.06.02.08 62ER23 ESAX22007D $312,282 
  136905.08.05.05.03.08 62ER23 ESAX22007D $281,799 
  136905.08.05.06.01.08 62ER23 ESAX22007D $626,413 
  850661.02.99.03.08 62ER24 ESAX22006D $50,642 
  136905.08.05.04.01.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $135,916 
  136905.08.05.05.06.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $50,754 
  136905.08.05.05.04.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $8,200 
  136905.08.05.05.03.08 62ER33 ESAX22007D $16,886 
  136905.08.05.06.01.08 62ER32 ESAX22007D $37,250 
  136905.08.05.05.01.08 62ER32 ESAX22007D $37,250 
  136905.08.01.02.01 62JP20 ESAX22007D $491,652 
  136905.08.05.01.08 62JP30 ESAX22007D $120,790 
  136905.08.05.02.01.08 62JP30 ESAX22007D $125,215 
  136905.08.05.05.01.08 62JP30 ESAX22007D $65,619 
  136905.08.05.08.01.08 62JP30 ESAX22007D $88,344 
  136905.08.05.11.01.01.08 62JP30 ESAX22007D $159,041 

  136905.08.04.01.08.01 62JP50 ESAX22007D $432,866 
  206518.02.99.01.08.01 62JP02 ESAX22006D $262,288 
  206518.02.99.01.08.04 62ER31 ESAX22006D $38,881 
  136905.02.99.02.08.04 62ER42 ESAX22006D $9,000 
  136905.02.99.02.08.06 62ER33 ESAX22006D $75,510 
  136905.02.99.02.08.07 62ER32 ESAX22006D $85,000 
  136905.02.08.08.03 62JP10 ESAX22007D $58,087 
  136905.01.01.08 62JP01 ESAX22007D $2,124,710 
  136905.02.06.08.01 62JP10 ESAX22007D $188,258 
  136905.02.04.08.01 62JP10 ESAX22007D $220,338 
  136905.10.10.10.10 62JP02 ESAX22007D $207,749 
  136905.10.30.10 62JP02 ESAX22007D $99,244 
  136905.10.20.10 62JP02 ESAX22007D $154,401 
  136905.10.10.10.30 62JP02 ESAX22007D $254,816 
  136905.02.02.08.01 62JP10 ESAX22007D $130,048 
  136905.02.08.08.01 62JP10 ESAX22007D $155,517 
  136905.10.10.80.50.40 62JP02 ESAX22007D $1,994,577 
  136905.10.10.80.50.50 62JP02 ESAX22007D $36,651 
  136905.02.08.08.02 62JP10 ESAX22007D $162,665 
          

4200182639 069256.02.03.03.08.02 62VP33 ESAX22006D $400,000 
          



  Contract NNM05AB50C 
  Modification No. 23 
  Page 6 

4200183031 843515.02.01.08.05.08.03 62EM20 EXCX22006D $49,000 
  843515.02.01.08.05.08.02 62EM20 EXCX22006D $33,812 
  843515.02.01.08.05.03.03 62EM20 EXCX22006D $100,000 
  763115.08.04.01.06 62EM10 EXCX22007D $75,000 
  524238.08.01.01.03 62EM10 EXCX22007D $80,000 
  401769.06.08.02.04.02 62EM20 EXCX22006D $10,000 
  520871.08.01.01.02 62EM30 EXCX22006D $10,000 
          

4200183039 136905.02.99.05.08.02 62ER33 ESAX22006D $28,000 
  136905.02.99.05.08.02 62ER34 ESAX22006D $15,000 
  136905.02.99.05.08.03 62ER34 ESAX22006D $15,000 
  136905.02.99.05.08.04 62ER34 ESAX22006D $15,000 
  136905.02.99.05.08.04 62ER41 ESAX22006D $49,000 
  136905.02.99.05.08.03 62ER41 ESAX22006D $42,000 
          

4200183171 401769.06.03.07.03.03 62EV13 EXCX22006D $20,000 
  197009.10.01.01.11 62EV31 EXCX22006D $52,000 
  197009.10.01.01.06 62EV12 EXCX22006D $85,000 
  524238.08.01.01.03 62EV12 EXCX22006D $6,460 
  197009.10.01.01.03 62EV13 EXCX22006D $28,500 
  197009.10.01.01.04 62EV13 EXCX22006D $41,720 
  939904.06.08.01 62EV13 EXCX22006D $14,350 
  197009.10.01.01.10 62EV31 EXCX22006D $125,000 
          

4200183226 321878.04.08.04.03.04.08 62ER32 ESAX22006D $30,000 
  698671.01.08.06.19 62ER33 ESAX22007D $24,000 
  197009.10.02.01.02 62ER43 EXCX22006D $150,000 
  520871.08.01.01.02 62ER22 EXCX22006D $78,039 
          

4200182558 763115.08.04.01.01 62ET01 ESAX22007D $86,000 
  763115.08.04.01.01 62ET10 ESAX22007D $90,000 
  763115.08.04.01.01 62ET30 ESAX22007D $10,000 
          
          
      TOTAL $23,777,634 

 



B.2 ESTIMATED COST, PERFORMANCE FEE AND AWARD FEE  
 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is $  See Below* . The maximum potential 
performance fee is $ See Below*  .  The maximum potential award fee is $ See Below*  .  
Total estimated cost, maximum potential performance fee, and maximum potential 
award fee are $   See Below* . 

 
*In accordance with Clause H.5, these values are based on the summation of all 

individual Task Orders and are reflected in paragraph (b) below.   
 
(b) Task Order summation by contract year and evaluation period of estimated cost, 

maximum potential Performance Fee, total Performance Fee earned, maximum 
potential Award Fee and total Award Fee earned: 

 
Summation of Task Orders 

 
 

Contract *** Maximum Total Maximum Total Total
Period Total Potential 

Performance
Performance Potential Award Award Task

Covered Estimated Cost Fee (60%) Fee Earned Fee (40%) Fee Earned Order Value

Base Year**
10/15/2006 – 03/31/2006 $23,211,160 $0 $778,175 $0 $531,965 $24,521,300
04/01/2006 – 09/29/2006 $41,193,744 $0 $1,173,971 $0 $811,944 $43,179,659

Option 1****
  Fee Period 3

Option 2****
  Fee Period 4

Option 3****
  Fee Period 5

Option 4****
  Fee Period 6

TOTALS $64,404,904 $0 $1,952,146 $0 $1,343,909 $67,700,959 

 
 

 
**   = 6 month evaluation periods 
*** = Includes cost associated with PWS 1.1. 
**** = 12 month evaluation periods 

 
 
 

(End of clause) 
 

B-2 (Mod 23) 



   
 

(3) If the Contracting Officer determines that the Contractor will not achieve a level 
of performance commensurate with the provisional rate, payment of provisional 
award fee will be discontinued or reduced in such amounts, as the Contracting 
Officer deems appropriate. The Contracting Officer will notify the Contractor in 
writing if it is determined that such discontinuance or reduction is appropriate.  

 
(4) Provisional award fee payments will not be made prior to the first award fee 

determination by the Government.  
 

(g) Award fee determinations are unilateral decisions made solely at the discretion of the 
Government. 

 
(End of Clause) 

 
 
B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 
 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$138,680,911.  This allotment is for Engineering, Science & Technical Services and 
covers the following estimated period of performance: contract award through 
June 20, 2007. 

 
(b) Recapitulation of funding is as follows: 
 

 Previous This Action Total 
Total Sum Allotted: $114,903,277 $23,777,634 $138,680,911

 
(End of Clause) 

 
 
 
 

 

 B-4 (MOD 23) 



ATTACHMENT J-7 
 

INSTALLATION-PROVIDED PROPERTY AND SERVICES 
 
 The Government will provide the use of the following property and services to all on-
site personnel under this contract as necessary.  These items include, but may not be limited 
to, the following: 
 

(1) Computer workstations (one seat license per person under MSFC’s Outsourcing 
Desktop Initiative for NASA (ODIN) contract) and associated maintenance (general 
and specialized) 

 
(2) Document Reproduction Equipment 
 
(3) Plotters, scanners and printers 
 
(4) Application software 
 
(5) Specialized Commercial-Off-The-Shelf (COTS) software (AutoCad, RadCad, 

ANSYS, Pro-E, etc.) as required to meet specific MSFC program/project objectives 
 
(6) Adequate work space and appropriate office furniture including technical work 

rooms, conference rooms, and storage areas 
 
(7) Custodial and maintenance services 
 
(8) A government vehicle (at MSFC) as needed for local travel 
 
(9) Taxi service 
 
(10) Use of equipment, in test and laboratory facilities, required to provide requested 

services 
 
(11) The following intellectual property developed under the previous Science and 

Engineering Service contracts with MSFC (NAS8-37814, NAS8-40836 and NAS8-
00187): 

 
- Dynamic Memory Management Systems (DMMS) 
- Forth Source Code Analysis Tool Set (FSCATS) 
- Quick and Unusually Easy Repository Search (QUERYS) 
- Source Lines of Code Count (SLOCC) 
- Generalized Fluid System Simulation Program (GFSSP) 

 
(12) Telephones for official use 

 
(Note:  The Government anticipates no specific requirement for telecommunications devices 
(e.g., cellular phones, pagers, and personal data assistants) beyond that of managerial / 
administrative functions for normal business operations, and will not provide such devices.  
However, in the event telecommunications devices are required to access NASA information 
technology (IT) systems or services (e.g., mail), those devices shall be provided by the 
Government after obtaining Contracting Officer and COTR approval.) 

J- 1 -7 (Mod 23) 


	The purpose of this modification is to provide $23,777,634 in incremental funding and extend the estimated funding coverage date through June 20, 2007, pursuant to Clause 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds.  It also is to update Clause B-2, Estimated Cost, Performance and Award Fee, to provide additional information for the Summation of Task Orders for Period 2, 04/01/2006 – 09/29/2006; revise Attachment J-7-1 to add a side note.  Accordingly, the contract is changed in the following particulars:  
	B-2.pdf
	B.2 ESTIMATED COST, PERFORMANCE FEE AND AWARD FEE 

	ATTACHMENT J-7-1.pdf
	ATTACHMENT J-7
	INSTALLATION-PROVIDED PROPERTY AND SERVICES


